+25% 0.11426 0.10576 0.11605 1.03625 3.747681 20.47

-25% 0.05053 0.01751 0.05142 0.49275 2.349360 -24.48

-50% 0.05561 0.00015 0.05699 0.57655 2.262828 -27.26

   µ   t1   t2   W   TC   PCI(%)

ca +50% 0.13359 0.00137 0.16688 1.70578 4.580843 47.25

+25% 0.10618 0.00094 0.15469 1.57162 4.308193 38.49
-25% 0.08101 0.02322 0.08407 0.80668 3.017143 -3.01

-50% 0.04898 0.00079 0.06058 0.60727 2.600193 -16.42

5.3 Case 3  when t1< t2< µ

We consider the values of the parameters in appropriate units such that a=10, b=0.5, α=0.04, β=2.2, g=0.4, h=0.5, δ=0.16, r=0.6, co=5,

cp=1, ch=3, cs=1, cd=5, cl=2, ca=3, T=1. Optimal value of t1,i.e., t1*=0.06315, µ=1, t2=0.14019, W=1.29054. The minimized total cost

TC3=1.205013 is calculated from equ.(48).

5.3.1. Sensitivity Analysis:

Table 3.Sensitivity analsysis based on example when case 3with different parameters.
   µ   t1   t2   W   TC   PCI (%)

   a+50% 1 4.56439e-08 0.19287 2.90307 2.522166 109.31

+25% 1 0.01167 0.17841 2.14603 2.236127 85.57

-25% 1 0.00092 0.09184 0.6825 0.126330 -89.52

-50% 0.9995 0.00057 0.00801 0.0397 -0.997823 -182.81

 µ   t1   t2   w   TC   PCI(%)

   b+50% 1 0.04091 0.07777 0.72915 -2.404196 -299.52

+25% 1 0.00093 0.084 0.8321 -1.567898 -230.11

-25% 0.99983 0.01623 0.14734 1.40685 1.915507 58.96

-50% 1 0.03053 0.14734 1.38308 2.504718 107.86

   µ   t1   t2   W   TC   PCI(%)

   α+50% 1 0.04561 0.07492 0.70055 -1.136903 -194.35
+25% 1 0.12413 0.13227 1.19949 0.952947 -20.99

-25% 1 0.00069 0.34518 3.4482 7.564523 527.75

-50% 0.99986 4.15431e-14 0.53191 5.39746 13.169198 992.87

   µ   t1   t2   W   TC   PCI(%)

   β+50% 1 0.23886 0.27459 2.38726 5.905424 390.07

+25% 1 0.00054 0.1926 1.91759 2.740872 127.46

-25% 1 0.01135 0.03668 0.35337 -2.558105 -312.29

-50% 1 0.00093 0.00694 0.06858 -3.667661 -404.37

   µ   t1   t2   W   TC   PCI(%)

   g+50% 1 1.58187e-05 0.00107 0.01065 -3.886639 -422.54

+25% 1 2.43071e-05 0.08564 0.85614 -0.856076 -171.04
-25% 0.99976 8.11067e-10 0.24193 2.43515 4.286349 255.71

-50% 1 4.52692e-05 0.34688 3.49821 7.560138 527.39

   µ   t1   t2   W   TC   PCI(%)

   h+50% 1 0.06837 0.33334 3.20416 7.393521 513.56

+25% 1 0.00019 0.18805 1.88634 2.567359 113.06

-25% 1 0.12084 0.12522 1.08929 0.772998 -35.85

-50% 1 0.00046 0.06628 0.62628 -1.458916 -221.07

International Journal of Computer Applications (0975 – 8887)

Volume 27– No.1, August 2011

16

µ   t1   t2   W   TC   PCI(%)

   δ+50% 1  0.21799 0.35558 3.08021 8.315032 590.04

+25% 0.99976 0.06047 0.2117 1.94663 3.451691 186.44

-25% 1 0.00646 0.08803 0.85505 -0.408207   -133.88

-50% 1 0.00796 0.04622 0.44743 -2.478417 -305.68

   µ   t1   t2   W   TC   PCI(%)

   r+50% 1  0.12992 0.19466 1.74368 2.676524 122.12

+25% 1 0.01452 0.15899 1.52362 1.494389 24.01

-25% 1 0.0031 0.01883 0.18443 -3.058731 -353.83

-50% 1 0.01405 0.02902 0.27907 -4.788978 -497.42

   µ   t1   t2   W   TC   PCI(%)

   co+50% 1  0.00069 0.13755 1.36606 3.429755 184.62

+25% 0.99984 0.00012 0.12708 1.26929 1.813235 50.47

-25% 0.99994 0.04989 0.11204 1.04052 -1.049521 -187.1
-50% 1 0.0049 0.00547 0.05365 -6.221350 -616.29

   µ   t1   t2   W   TC   PCI(%)

   cp +50% 1  0.00088 0.27738 2.76205 6.844612 468.01
+25% 1 0.04761 0.19141 1.77514 3.388805 181.23

-25% 1 0.04234 0.0589 0.55352 -1.862842 -254.59

-50% 1 0.00387 0.02477 0.24207 -3.125544 -359.38

   µ   t1   t2   W   TC   PCI(%)

   ch +50% 1 6.92159e-05 0.25121 2.52094 5.048351 318.95

+25% 1 0.00369 0.16321 1.6001 1.924328 59.69

-25% 1 0.03397 0.14126 1.32453 1.130643 -6.17
-50% 1 0.03053 0.04937 0.46729 -2.090747 -273.5

   µ   t1   t2   W   TC   PCI(%)

   cs +50% 1  0.04605 0.20872 1.93776 5.156855 327.95
+25% 1 2.98054e-08 0.15461 1.55225 2.397591 98.97

-25% 1 0.03759 0.13883 1.29797 0.158733 -86.83

-50% 1 0.00043 0.05152 0.51161 -4.403550 -465.44

   µ   t1   t2   W   TC   PCI(%)

cd +50% 1 0.00042 0.2634 2.63125 5.007950 315.59

+25% 1 0.00149 0.17816 1.76269 2.293831 90.36

-25% 1 0.0044 0.10049 0.98154 -0.298230 -124.75

-50% 0.99974 0.00233 0.0603 0.59256 -1.71999 -242.74

   µ   t1   t2   W   TC   PCI(%)

cl +50% 1 0.32389 0.45513 3.84264 10.275865 752.76

+25% 0.99992 0.03061 0.20243 1.90416 1.291785 7.20

-25% 0.99997 0.00077 0.00634 0.0627 -0.200685 -116.65

-50% 1 0.0013 0.00481 0.04745 3.260886 170.61

   µ   t1   t2   W   TC   PCI(%)

ca +50% 1 0.0006 0.21907 2.19264 3.596365 198.45
+25% 1 0.00034 0.15185 1.51333 1.406826 16.75

-25% 1 0.02316 0.06855 0.65044 -1.411178 -217.11

-50% 0.99999 8.79471e-05 0.00013 0.00127 -3.921597 -425.44

6. CONCLUSION
This work is an attempt for analyzing an order level inventory

model for ameliorating items. The analysis helps us formulate

a generic model for further work. Hence, all the efforts have

been carefully directed towards the possible futuristic

enhancements of the model. The demand rate has been
generically selected to represent any function of time till the

stabilization instant arrives (general ramp type demand rate),

and the backlogging rate has been generically chosen to

represent any non-increasing function of the waiting time, up

to the next replenishment. The inventory model has been